WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit staff submitted a Sole Source Justification identifying 

Pacific Power Group (PPG) as the sole authorized supplier for MTU OEM engine parts, 

equipment, and services; and 

WHEREAS, PPG has submitted an estimate in the amount of five hundred seventy-

seven thousand five hundred ninety-four dollars ($577,594); and  

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit Procurement staff completed a cost analysis comparing 

PPG’s cost proposal, in the amount of five hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred 

ninety-four dollars ($577,594), to Kitsap Transit’s independent cost estimate; and 

WHEREAS, staff determined the cost proposal submitted by PPG to be fair and 

reasonable; and 

WHEREAS, this project was included in the 2026 Operating Budget – Ferry Fund 

approved by Resolution 25-73 on November 4, 2025. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners 

authorize staff to purchase parts from Pacific Power Group for the M/V Enetai Half-Life 

Engine Overhaul in the amount of five hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred 

ninety-four dollars ($577,594). 

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Kitsap Transit at a regular meeting held 

on the 20th day of January, 2026. 

Katherine T. Walters, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board